

No. 16-729

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO FRANCIS BUEHLER

Petitioner,

v.

AUSTIN POLICE DEPARTMENT, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Chris Edwards
Counsel of Record
Anne L. Morgan
Meghan L. Riley
City of Austin Law Department
P.O. Box 1546
Austin, Texas 78767-1546
(512) 974-2419
chris.edwards@austintexas.gov

Counsel for respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT8

I. No Circuit Has Decided A Similar Case Differently.....8

II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Decide The Question
Presented..... 16

III. The Decision Below Is Correct..... 20

 A. This Court’s Precedents Treat Grand Jury
 Indictments As Conclusive Evidence Of Probable
 Cause 20

 B. Buehler’s Attack On The Fifth Circuit’s Reasoning
 Is Unpersuasive..... 23

 C. Buehler’s Rule, If Accepted, Would Have Severe
 Negative Consequences 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arnott v. Mataya</i> , 995 F.2d 121 (8th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	28
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 25 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	21
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	18
<i>Broughton v. State</i> , 335 N.E.2d 310 (N.Y. 1975)	15
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	21
<i>Cox v. Pate</i> , 283 F. App'x 37 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Cuadra v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F.3d 808 (5th Cir. 2010)	11, 16, 26
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 98 (2013)	14
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 287 U.S. 241 (1932)	20
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013).....	17
<i>Garmon v. Lumpkin County</i> , 878 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1989)	13, 14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	15, 20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	4, 26
<i>Hand v. Gary</i> , 838 F.2d 1420 (5th Cir. 1988)	11, 12, 23, 26
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	18
<i>Higgason v. Stephens</i> , 288 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	18
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973)	28
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10, 13
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	i, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 21, 24
<i>Kennedy v. Town of Billerica</i> , 617 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Locke v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. 339 (1813).....	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	24, 25, 26
<i>McClellan v. Smith</i> , 439 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	28
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	27
<i>Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls</i> , 395 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 12, 13
<i>Rivas v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	15
<i>Russell v. Altom</i> , 546 F. App'x 432 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Savino v. City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Shields v. Twiss</i> , No. SA-01-CA-0289-RF, 2003 WL 23879705 (W.D. Tex. July 9, 2003), <i>affirmed</i> , 389 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Smith v. Sheriff</i> , 506 F. App'x 894 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Gregg</i> , 36 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1994), overruled on other grounds by <i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	i, 21, 26
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonio Buehler (@AntonioBuehler), TWITTER,
<https://twitter.com/AntonioBuehler>..... 3, 4

Peaceful Streets (@ PeacefulStreets), TWITTER,
<https://twitter.com/PeacefulStreets/> 3, 4

*We Can Say Screw Daniel Holtzclaw and Still Advocate
Abolishing Prison: To End the Police State We Must
#AbolishPrison*, Peaceful Streets Project (Jan. 25,
2016), [http://peacefulstreets.com/2016/01/we-
can-say-screw-daniel-holtzclaw-and-still-advocate-
abolishing-prison-to-end-the-police-state-we-must-
abolishprison](http://peacefulstreets.com/2016/01/we-can-say-screw-daniel-holtzclaw-and-still-advocate-abolishing-prison-to-end-the-police-state-we-must-abolishprison).....3
